92_HB1277sanD01 SRS92HB1277NCcpanD1

© 00 ~N o O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BI LL 1277

AMENDMVENT NO. . Anend House Bill 1277 on page 1 by
replacing line 5 with the foll ow ng:

"Sections 15-65 and 18-80 as foll ows:

(35 ILCS 200/ 15- 65)

Sec. 15-65. Charitable purposes. Al property of the
followng is exenpt when actually and exclusively wused for
charitable or beneficent purposes, and not |eased or
otherwi se used with a viewto profit:

(a) Institutions of public charity.

(b) Beneficent and charitable or gani zati ons
incorporated in any state of the United States, including
organi zati ons whose owner, and no ot her person, uses the
property exclusively for the distribution, sale, or
resal e of donated goods and related activities and uses
all the incone from those activities to support the
charitable, religious or beneficent activities of the
owner, whether or not such activities occur on the
property.

(c) dd people's hones, facilities for persons with
a devel opnent al di sability, and not-for-profit
organi zations providing services or facilities related to

t he goal s of educati onal , soci al and physi cal
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devel opnent, if, upon making application for the
exenption, the applicant provides affirmative evidence
that the honme or facility or organization is an exenpt
organi zati on under paragraph (3) of Section 501(c) of the
I nternal Revenue Code or its successor, and either: (i)
the bylaws of the home or facility or not-for-profit
organi zation provide for a waiver or reduction, based on
an individual's ability to pay, of any entrance fee,
assignnment of assets, or fee for services, or (ii) the
home or facility is qualified, built or financed under
Section 202 of the National Housing Act of 1959, as
amended.

An applicant that has been granted an exenption
under this subsection on the basis that its bylaws
provi de for a waiver or reduction, based on an
individual's ability to pay, of any entrance fee,
assi gnnment of assets, or fee for services may be
periodically reviewed by the Departnment to determne if
the wai ver or reduction was a past policy or is a current
policy. The Departnent nay revoke the exenption if it
finds that the policy for waiver or reduction is no
| onger current.

If a not-for-profit organization |eases property

that is otherwi se exenpt wunder this subsection to an

organi zation that conducts an activity on the |eased

premi ses that would entitle the lessee to an exenption

from real estate taxes if the | essee were the owner of

the property, then the | eased property i s exenpt.

(d) Not-for-profit health mai ntenance organi zati ons
certified by the Director of the Illinois Departnment of
| nsurance under the Health Mii ntenance Organization Act,
including any health maintenance organi zati on t hat
provi des services to nmenbers at prepaid rates approved by

the Illinois Departnent of Insurance if the nmenbership of
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the organization is sufficiently large or of indefinite

classes so that the community is benefited by its

operation. No exenption shall apply to any hospital or
heal th mai nt enance or gani zati on whi ch has been
adj udi cated by a court of conpetent jurisdiction to have
denied adm ssion to any person because of race, color,
creed, sex or national origin.

(e) Al free public libraries.

(f) Historical societies.

Property otherw se qualifying for an exenption under this
Section shall not lose its exenption because the legal title
is held (i) by an entity that is organized solely to hold
that title and that qualifies under paragraph (2) of Section
501(c) of the Internal Revenue Code or its successor, whether
or not that entity receives rent from the charitable
organi zation for the repair and mai ntenance of the property,
(1i) by an entity that 1is organized as a partnership, in
which the charitable organization, or an affiliate or
subsidiary of the charitable organization, is a general
partner, for the purposes of owiing and operating a
residential rental property that has received an allocation
of Low Inconme Housing Tax Credits for 100% of the dwelling
units wunder Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986
or (iii) for any assessnent year including and subsequent to
January 1, 1996 for which an application for exenption has
been filed and a decision on which has not becone final and
nonappeal able, by a limted liability conpany organi zed under
the Limted Liability Conpany Act provided that (A) the
limted liability conpany receives a notification from the
Internal Revenue Service that it qualifies under paragraph
(2) or (3) of Section 501(c) of the Internal Revenue Code;
(B) the limted liability conpany's sole nenbers, as that
termis used in Section 1-5 of the Limted Liability Conpany

Act, are the institutions of public charity that actually and
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exclusively wuse the property for charitable and beneficent
purposes; and (C) the Ilimted liability conpany does not
| ease the property or otherwise use it with a viewto profit.

(Source: P.A 90-207, eff. 1-1-98; 91-416, eff. 8-6-99.)";

and
on page 2, imediately below line 24, by inserting the
fol | ow ng:

"Section 90. The State Mandates Act is anended by addi ng

Section 8.25 as foll ows:

(30 ILCS 805/8.25 new)

Sec. 8. 25. Exenpt nmandat e. Not wi t hst andi ng Secti ons 6

and 8 of this Act, no reinbursenment by the State is required

for the inplenentation of any nandate created by this

anendatory Act of the 92nd CGeneral Assenbly.".
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